



\$~OS-7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 65/2018**
VLS COMMODITIES PRIVATE LIMITED Plaintiff
Through
versus

LATE SOMESH MEHROTRA THROUGH
(SADHNA MEHROTRA) & ORS. Defendants
Through **Mr.Siddharth Sharma, Adv. for D-1**
and 2 with D-1 in person.
Mr.Yatinder Garg, Adv. for D-3.
Mr.Hemant Gupta, Adv. for D-4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER
% **09.08.2018**

The learned counsel appearing for defendant Nos.1 and 2 submits that this court on 17.05.2017 had directed to maintain *status quo* regarding balance 23,85,530 shares of defendant No.4. He submits that the said shares belonged to Late Sh.Somesh Mehrotra, who is now succeeded after his death by defendant Nos.1 and 2. He further submits that a petition for obtaining succession certificate of the shares have been filed before the ACJ, Saket Courts, New Delhi but the court is insisting that in view of the said order dated 17.05.2017 passed by this court, defendant Nos.1 and 2 to obtain succession certificate cannot be proceeded with.

It is clarified that defendant Nos.1 and 2 are free to pursue the petition for granting of succession certificate. Defendant Nos.1 and 2 plus all the other legal heirs, if any, of late Mr. Somesh Mehrotra shall remain bound by the interim injunction passed by this court vide order dated 17.05.2017,



namely, they will maintain *status quo* regarding balance 23,85,530 shares of defendant No.4.

List on 25.09.2018.

JAYANT NATH, J.

AUGUST 09, 2018/v