



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 65/2018 & IA No.2604/2019**

VLS COMMODITIES PRIVATE LIMITED Plaintiff

Represented by: **Ms.Madhavi Khare, Advocate**

versus

LATE SOMESH MEHROTRA THROUGH

(SADHNA MEHROTRA) & ORS Defendants

Represented by: **Mr.Siddharth Sharma and Ms.Shruti Arora, Advocates for D-1 and D-2**
Ms.Ritu Gupta, Advocate for D-3
Mr.Hemant Gupta, Advocate for D-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

% **13.12.2019**

CS (OS) No.65/2018

1. Vide order dated 30th April, 2019, defendant was permitted to file additional documents. The additional documents of the defendant were taken on record and the plaintiff was granted four weeks time to file affidavit of admission/denial. Till date the affidavit of admission/denial has not been filed. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the plaintiff's counsel had changed and thus affidavit of admission/denial could not be filed. On a specific query put by this Court as to when the change of counsel took place, learned counsel for the plaintiff fairly submits that the

CS(OS) 65/2018

page 1 of 2



same took place in the month of August, 2019. It is December, 2019 and despite the same, affidavit of admission/denial has not been filed. Last opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to file the affidavit of admission/denial within four weeks subject to a cost of ₹5,000/- to be deposited with the Delhi High Court Staff Welfare Fund before filing of the affidavit of admission/denial.

2. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 27th January, 2020 for carrying out admission/denial of documents.
3. List before the Court on 2nd March, 2020 for framing additional issues or modifying the issues, if any, on 2nd March, 2020.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

DECEMBER 13, 2019
mamta

CS(OS) 65/2018

page 2 of 2