



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 65/2018

I.A.10373/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC –by plaintiff)

VLS COMMODITIES PVT. LTD.

..... Plaintiff

Represented by: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Senior Advocate with Ms. Madhavi Khare, Advocate.

versus

LATE SOMESH MEHOTRA

(THROUGH SADHNA MEHROTRA) & ORS. Defendant

Represented by: Mr. Yash, Advocate for D-1 & D-2.
Ms. Ritu Gupta, Advocate for D-3.
Mr. Hemant Gupta, Advocate for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MUKTA GUPTA

ORDER

%

02.12.2020

The hearing has been conducted through Video Conferencing.

I.A.10373/2020 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC-by plaintiff)

1. By this application the plaintiff/applicant *inter alia* prays for an interim restraint on grant of Succession Certificate in favour of the defendant No.1 and 2, the wife and daughter of Late Shri Somesh Mehrotra with respect to 23,85,530 shares of VLS Capital Limited and further restraint against defendant Nos.1 and 2 from exercising any rights as a share-holder of VLS Capital Limited even if they succeed to 23,85,530 shares of the VLS Capital Limited.



2. Learned Senior counsel for the plaintiff submits that the other litigations are also pending between the parties in relation to the succession of shares of Late Somesh Mehrotra.
3. Learned counsel for defendant Nos.1 and 2 states that he has filed the reply affidavit to the application which is on record. However, learned senior counsel for the plaintiff states that he has not received the copy of the reply affidavit. Learned counsel for defendant Nos.1 and 2 will supply the copy of the reply affidavit to the learned counsel for the plaintiff during the course of the day.
4. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one week.
5. Before the next date of hearing, the plaintiff and defendant Nos.1 and 2 will file their written submissions in respect of this application, enclosing therewith the various suits and the petitions filed *inter se* the parties and other family members and the substantive orders passed thereon.
6. List the application for hearing on 16th January, 2021.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

MUKTA GUPTA, J.

DECEMBER 02, 2020

vk