



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 65/2018 & I.A. 913/2026**

VLS COMMODITIES PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Apoorv Bhumes and Ms.
Madhavi Khare, Advs. (Through VC)
Mob: 9643002872
Email: abmkchambers@gmail.com

versus

**LATE SOMESH MEHROTRA THROUGH (SADHNA
MEHROTRA) & ORS.**Defendants

Through: Mr. Yashpal Siingh, Mr. Atryee
Gautam and Mr. Himanshu Baliyan,
Advocates

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER
14.01.2026**

%

I.A. 913/2026

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the defendant nos. 1 and 2, under Order VII Rule 14, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), seeking leave to place on record additional documents.
2. Learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 1 and 2, submits that though in the written statement, the defendants had mentioned about the Relinquishment Deed dated 30th July, 2015, the same could not be filed at



the time of filing the documents, although, a copy thereof was available with the counsel for defendant nos. 1 and 2.

3. It is submitted that recently while preparing the Affidavit by way of Evidence on behalf of defendant no. 1, it was discovered that the said document was not filed along with the written statement. It is submitted that the previous counsel had overlooked the averments made in the written statement, while filing the list of document under his own signature.

4. It is submitted that the Affidavit of Evidence on behalf of defendant nos. 1 and 2, is yet to be filed.

5. It is further submitted that at serial nos. 9 and 10 of the list of documents filed on 16th November, 2018 by the previous counsel, two Annual Reports of the plaintiff company for the year 2009-10 and 2012-13 were to be filed. However, inadvertently, instead of the Annual Report for 2009-10, the Annual Report of the plaintiff company for the year 2012-13 has been filed in duplicate. Thus, it is submitted that there is a *bona fide* mistake in filing the Annual Reports for the year 2009-10 and 2012-13. Therefore, by way of the present application, the defendant nos. 1 and 2 seek to place on record the additional documents, i.e., the Relinquishment Deed dated 30th July, 2018 and Annual Report of the plaintiff company for the year 2009-10.

6. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.

7. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that she may be granted time to file reply.

8. Accordingly, let reply be filed, within a period of one week.



9. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two days, thereafter.

10. Re-notify on 30th January, 2026

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 14, 2026/SK