



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010571202018

+ **CS(OS) 65/2018, I.A. 913/2026 & I.A. 11560/2026**

VLS COMMODITIES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Madhavi Khare and Mr. Apoorva
Bhumesh, Advocates.

versus

**LATE SOMESH MEHROTRA THROUGH (SADHNA MEHROTRA)
& ORS**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Yashpal Singh and Mr. Anish
Sharma, Advocates for D-1 and D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

31.07.2026

I.A. 20289/2026 (Condonation of delay)

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking condonation of 58 days in filing the reply to I.A. 11560/2026.
2. For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. The delay of 58 days in filing the reply to I.A. 11560/2026 is hereby condoned.
3. The reply be taken on record.
4. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 65/2018

5. It has been informed by the learned counsel for the parties that the plaintiff's evidence in the suit was concluded on 26.07.2025, and thereafter, it has been kept for recording of defendants' evidence. However, no evidence yet has been filed by the defendants. Instead an application bearing no. I.A.



913/2026 seeking permission to take on record certain additional documents have been filed by the defendants.

6. Some preliminary arguments have been heard *qua* the I.A. 913/2026. Learned counsel for the defendants seeks some time to complete his arguments in respect of the said application.

7. In the meanwhile, the affidavit of evidence of the defendants' witness shall be filed within four weeks from date, which shall be subject to the outcome of the present application. An advance copy of the said affidavit shall be furnished to the learned counsel for the plaintiff.

8. List before the Joint Registrar (Judl.) on 21.09.2026 for compliance of the order in respect of filing of the affidavit of the defendants' witness.

9. List before the Court on 05.11.2026 for consideration of I.A. 913/2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JULY 31, 2026/anj